# N1500005585

(Requestor's Name)	
(Address)	
(Address)	
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	
(Business Entity Name)	
(Document Number)	
Certified Copies Certificates of Status	
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	

ł

Office Use Only



06/05/15--01001--010 \*\*78.75



ALL CRASSES FLERING.

'**JUN -** 4 2015

# T SCHROEDER

# PROJECT G.O.O., INC. 900 RIGGINS ROAD APT. # 116 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32308

June 3, 2015

Department of State Division of Corporations Clifton Building 2661 Executive Center Circle Tallahassee, FL 32301

Re: PROJECT G.O.O., INC.

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed please find the following documents with regard to registering Project G.O.O., Inc. as a Non-Profit Corporation.

- (1) Original of the Articles of Organization; and
- (2) A check made payable to the Department of State representing payment of the filing fee.

Please return certified copies of the Articles of Organization to us along with a Certificate of Organization. Thank you for your assistance.

Cordially,

Hinton Battle, CEO

Enclosure



# Article 1: Name/Principal Office

The name of the Corporation is PROJECT G.O.O., INC. ("Corporation"). The principal address of the Corporation is:

900 Riggins Road Apt. #116 Tallahassee, Florida 32308

The mailing address of the Corporation is:

P O Box 14201 Tallahassee, Florida 32317

#### Article 2: Registered Agent and Incorporator

The name and address of the Registered Agent and Incorporator on the date of filing of these articles are as follows:

Registered Agent:	Hinton Battle
Registered Office:	900 Riggins Road Apt. #116 Tallahassee, Florida 32308

#### **Article 3: Purpose**

The Corporation is formed exclusively for literary, religious, scientific, educational and charitable purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as from time to time amended, including, for such purposes, the support of programs designed to positively impact people in the areas of education, youth and families, athletics, entrepreneurship, and health with a particular emphasis on programs aimed at disadvantaged youth. To foster a customized approach of service that enhances community development and improvement. Within these purposes, the Corporation may also support programs that promote healthy, drug-free lifestyles.

#### **Article 4: Members/Board of Directors**

The Corporation shall have one or more members, as provided in the Corporation's bylaws. The management of the affairs of the Corporation shall be vested in the Board of

Directors. No Director shall have any right, title, or interest in or to any property of the Corporation. The Directors shall be elected pursuant to the Bylaws of the Corporation.

The Board of Directors on the date of filing are as follows:

Hinton Battle, CEO Managing Member, P O Box 14201, Tallahassee, FL 32317 Kenneth Alexander, CFO Managing Member, P O Box 14201, Tallahassee, FL 32347 Reneashia Hood, COO Managing Member, P O Box 14201, Tallahassee, FL 32317 Shauncey Battle, DIR Managing Member, P O Box 14201, Tallahassee, FL 32317 Trevis Brown, DIR Managing Member, P O Box 14201, Tallahassee, FL 32317

## **Article 5: Exemption Requirements**

 $\triangleright$ 

( **3**9

1999 - 1999 1999 - 1999 The Corporation is intended to qualify as an organization described in Code Α. Section 501(C)(3). No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shalf-inurer to the benefit of, or be distributable to, any of its directors, officers, or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in these Articles of Incorporation and the Corporation's Bylaws.

Β. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of (or in opposition to) any candidate for public office.

C. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Articles of Incorporation, the Corporation shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by a Corporation described in, and exempt from federal income tax under, Code section 501(c)(3) or by a Corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Code section 170(c). The Corporation is intended to qualify as a public charity. However, during any period that the Corporation is determined to be a private foundation, as defined in Code Section 509, the Corporation shall not (i) engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in Code section 4941(d), (ii) retain any excess business holdings as defined in Code section 4943(c) which would be subject to tax under Code section 4943, (iii) make any investments which would subject the Corporation to tax under Code section 4944, or (iv) make any taxable expenditures as defined in Code section 4945(d), and it shall distribute foundation income and, to the extent income is not sufficient, principal for each taxable year at such time and in such manner as not to subject the Corporation to tax on undistributed income under Code section 4942.

D. Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, assets of the Corporation remaining after the satisfaction of liabilities shall be distributed exclusively for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Code Section 501(c)(3), or shall be distributed to the federal government or to a state or local government for a public purpose, as the Board of Directors shall determine. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction in the county in which the principal office of the

Corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes, as said court shall determine.

### Article 6: Liability

No officer or Director of this Corporation shall be personally liable for the debts or obligations of this Corporation of any nature whatsoever, nor shall any of the property of the officer, or Directors be subject to the payment of the debts or obligations of this Corporation.

## **Article 7: Dissolution Clause**

Upon dissolution of this organization, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose.

## **Article 8: Duration**

The Corporation's duration shall be perpetual.

These Articles of Incorporation of PROJECT G.O.O., INC. have been executed on the date set forth below.

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

I submit this document and affirm that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in §817.155, F.S.

Date: June 4, 2015

Hinton Battle, CEO Registered Agent and Incorporator 900 Riggins Road Apt. #116 Tallahassee, Florida 32308



3.